Adjusted EBITDA by segment 55.6 $ 87.4 $ 90.7 $ 47.9 $ 281.6 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment 20.3 % 15.6 % 14.1 % 16.8 % 16.0 %

IFRS 16 Adjustment (10.7) $ (21.1) $ (14.9) $ (11.7) $ (58.4) $

Adjusted EBITDA by segment excluding IFRS 16 44.9 $ 66.3 $ 75.8 $ 36.2 $ 223.2 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment excluding IFRS 16 16.4 % 11.9 % 11.8 % 12.7 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment Q4 2018 16.1 % 12.4 % 10.6 % 12.7 %

Head office corporate costs (15.3) $

Adjusted EBITDA* margin 15.1 %

Adjusted EBITDA excluding IFRS 16 Q4 2019 207.9 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin excluding IFRS 16 Q4 2019 11.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA* Q4 2018 169.5 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin* Q4 2018 11.0 %

*Non-IFRS measures. These measures are defined in section 22, “Glossary of non-IFRS measures and segment reporting measures” and reconciliations to IFRS measures can be found in section 8, "Financial Review" of the management's discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2019.
Pro-forma non-IFRS proxy calculation of segmented adjusted EBITDA and segmented adjusted EBITDA margin as if the Corporation had not adopted IFRS 16-Leases, effective January 1, 2019.

Q4 2019 &
F2019 Results

36

RECONCILIATION IFRS 16 – F2019 Canada Americas EMEIA APAC Total

Net Revenues* 1,066.7 $ 2,306.8 $ 2,399.9 $ 1,112.9 $ 6,886.3 $

Adjusted EBITDA by segment 207.0 $ 416.0 $ 326.8 $ 172.9 $ 1,122.7 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment 19.4 % 18.0 % 13.6 % 15.5 % 16.3 %

IFRS 16 Adjustment (49.3) $ (83.4) $ (73.3) $ (44.1) $ (250.1) $

Adjusted EBITDA by segment excluding IFRS 16 157.7 $ 332.6 $ 253.5 $ 128.8 $ 872.6 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment excluding IFRS 16 14.8 % 14.4 % 10.6 % 11.6 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment YTD 2018 14.0 % 14.6 % 10.3 % 11.6 %

Head office corporate costs (85.9) $

Adjusted EBITDA* margin 15.1 %

Adjusted EBITDA excluding IFRS 16 YTD 2019 786.7 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin excluding IFRS 16 YTD 2019 11.4 %

Adjusted EBITDA* YTD 2018 660.0 $

Adjusted EBITDA margin* YTD 2018 11.0 %

Q4 2019 &
F2019 Results

37

*Non-IFRS measures. These measures are defined in section 22, “Glossary of non-IFRS measures and segment reporting measures” and reconciliations to IFRS measures can be found in section 8, "Financial Review" of the management's discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2019.